
COUNTY OF ELDORADO 

FACILITY USE AGREEMENT #355-09911 

AMENDMENT IV 

This FOURTH AMENDMENT f'O FACILITY USE AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") 
is effective the !S+A day of '1£< /Wc , 2014, between County ofEl Dorado, a 
political subdivision of the State of Cali orma ("County"'), and Cellco Partnership, a Delaware 
general pa1tnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, successor-in-interest to El Dorado Cellular, a 
California Corporation, d/b/a Mountain Cellular ("Verizon Wireless"). 

RECITALS 

A. County owns certain real property located at 1352/1360 Johnson Boulevard, 
South Lake Tahoe, County ofEl Dorado, State ofCalifomia (the "Property"), and 

B. County and Verizon Wireless, or their predecessors-in-interest, are parties to that 
certain Facility Use Agreement dated September 23, 1999, as amended by that certain 
Amendment I to Facility Use Agreement dated September 28, 2004 (the "First Amendment"), 
Amendment II dated December 12, 2006 (the "Second Amendment"), and Amendment III dated 
August 24, 2010 (collectively, the "Agreement"), whereby County granted Verizon Wireless the 
right to mount and maintain antennas and communications equipment on the Property. 

C. County and Verizon Wireless desire to amend the Agreement to allow Verizon 
Wireless to modify certain additional equipment on the Property indicated on Exhibit "D-1" 
attached hereto and made by reference a part hereof. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the 
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. EQUIPMENT MODIFICATION. County hereby grants Verizon Wireless the 
right to remove, install, operate and maintain, at Verizon Wireless' sole cost and expense the 
following and as depicted on Exhibit "D-1" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

• Remove three (3) existing Ve1izon Wireless antennas, one (1) per sector and replace 
with three (3) new Verizon Wireless antennas, one (1) per sector on existing PPE 
mounts. 

Page 1 of3 



• Install two (2) new Verizon Wireless Raycap surge protectors, one (1) at equipment 
shelter and one (1) at antennas. 

• Install three (3) new Verizon Wireless RRH units, one (1) per sector. 

• Replace twelve (12) existing runs of7/8" coaxial cables with twelve (12) new runs of 
1-5/8" coaxial cables along existing cable route. 

• Install one (1) new Verizon Wireless 1-5/8" hybrid cable along existing cable route. 

• Install one (1) new Verizon Wireless RET cable along existing cable route. 

• All Verizon Wireless antennas and equipment to be painted to match. 

2. NOTICE. County's notice address in Paragraph 4 of the original Agreement is 
hereby replaced with the following: 

County of El Dorado 
Chief Administrative Office 
Facilities Division 
3000 Fairlane Court, Suite One 
Placerville, CA 95667 
Attention: Russell Fackrell, Facilities Manager 
Telephone: (530) 621-7596 

3. Paragraph 16 of the original agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with the 
following: ADMINISTRATOR. The County Officer or employee with the responsibility for 
administering this Agreement is Russell Fackrell, Facilities Manager, Chief Administrative 
Office, or successor. 

4. CONTINUED EFFECT. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all 
of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of 
a conflict between any term and provision of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment shall control. In addition, except as otherwise stated in this 
Amendment, all initially capitalized terms will have the same respective defined meaning stated 
in the Agreement. All captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the 
constmction or interpretation of this Amendment. 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR: 

Dated: 

Page 2 of3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Verizon Wireless have caused this Fourth 
Amendment to be executed by each party's duly authorized representative effective as of the date 
first above written. 

COUNTY: 

County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 

:~ 
Name: /JocmQ- ::5anhUjo 

Title: Cha iG &d J!,S(hrvlStJt:s 
Date: 9/tb/;( £d /11? ." 7/15/;'/ 

; I I ' 

ATTEST: 

VERIZON WIRELESS: 

Cellco Partnership, a Delaware General Partnership, 
d/b/a Ve1izon Wireless 

By: 
Brian Mecum 

-. 

Area Vice President Network 

Date: 

Page 3 of3 



CD DRAWING SIGN-OFF 

MTE: TII.IE: :1C CWC-Pl!ASE RETVRN OY: 

~ 
~ SIGNATURE DATE 

SIT[ "'CUSTIOII' ----------

P!N<NINC' 

CONSTRUCTION: 

"""""""'' 
'-:-' 
\lellZ!2Il- SIGNATURE D.<TE 

CONSTRUCTION: 

Rf ENGINEEJt 

UW ENC.fT!W<SPORT' ---------

(QU!PWENT ENGINffR: 

OTl£11 (W """"""'-E 

SIGNATURE DATE 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCAL£1), 'l'l1l!TTEN D!UENSIOHS TAKE PREC£D£NCE, NolO 
THIS SET Of P\.AHS IS INTEND£0 TO BE usm FOR Dw::RAJ,IIMTIC PU~ OHLY', 
UNLESS NOTED OTHDrNISE. TME CEHERAI.. COKTRACTOR'S SCOP( Of WORK stW..L INCLUDE: 
FURHISHING All W.TERW.S, EQUIPI.IOO, lABOR AND NMHINC fi.SE DEniED NECES&RT' 
TO COYPLET£ INSTALI.ATKIHS AS CIESCRIBED HEREIN. 
2. PRIOR TO THE SUBMlSSX)H OF BIDS, THE t::ONTRACTORS ltNIX..VED SH.W. \1SrT THE 
JOB SITE AND FAWII..Io\RIZE THotS£1.\£5 WITH All COHDmONS AfltCTIHG THE PROPOSED 
PROJECT, wrTM THE COHSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT OOCUWOOS. F1£LD CONOOIONS AND 
CONflfW lHAT 1HE PROJECT W.Y BE ACCOWPUSliED AS SHOWM PRIOR TO PROCEEDING 
WITH CONSTRUCTlON. N« ERRORS. OWISSIONS. OR DISCREPN«::ES M£ TO 1£ fRJUCHT 
TO THE ATTOmON Of THE ARDifl!CT/ ENCINEIR. 
3. THE CEHERAL COtmVCTOR SW.U. RECEIYE MmD1 AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED 'MTM 
CONSTRUCOON PRIOA TO STAATJNC WORK ON N« riD1 HOT QEAALY DEJ1H[]) BY THE 
COHSTR\JCT10N DRAWIHCS/COHTAACT OOCIJI,IOOS. 
4. TH£ CONllW:rOR stWl. SUPERVISE NlD DIRECT mE PROJECT D£SCRIBffi HERON. 
mE COKTRACTOR SHAlL BE SOLB.Y RESPONSIBlE FOR ALL CONSTRUCT10N J.lEAHS. 
wm+oos, TECHNIQUES, SEctiENCES, AND PROCEDURES AND roR (X)()R()(W.TING ALL 
PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTR.IrCT. 
5. THE CONTRACTOR StW.L INSTAU AU. EQUIPI.IOO NlD IUiTIRW.S ACCORDING TO 
lrU.NUFACTURER'S,NEHOOR'S SPECIFlCAOOHS UNlESS NOTED OTHERWISE OR M1ERE l.OC.AL 
CODES OR ORDIK'oHCES TAKE PRECEDENCE. 
5. AU. WORX PERfOfMD ON PROJECT AND IMTERW.S INSTAU!D SHALL S£ IN STRICT 
ACCORDANCE WITH ALl APP\JC'Jr8LE C00CS. R£GUlAT10NS., AND ORDI!oWICES. CX»fTTUCTTR 
StW.1. GIVE AU. HOTlCES AND COI,IPLY WITH Al.l. lAWS. OROIIWfCES, R1Jl.£S. RECIAAllOHS. 
AND LAWFUL ORDERS Of N« PUBUC NJ'THOfmY, r.IUNICPAL Nm UTlJTY COir,IPAKY 
SPEC!OCAllOHS, AND l.OC.AL AND STATE JURISOICTlOtW.. CODES 9£ARIHC ON THE 
PERf()RWAHC[ or lHE WORK. 
7. GENERAL COHTRA.CTOR Stw.l. PROVIO£ AT THE PROJECT SITE A Fl.Jll S£T OF 
COHSTRUcnoN DOC1AIENTS Uf'llo'TEO Ylffii THE lATrn RE'V!SIOHS AND ADDENCOWS OR 
ClARincATIOHS fOR Tii£ USE IN' AU. PERSONNa llNOlvtD WITH THE PROJECT. 
1!. THE STRliClURAl. CO\IPONOO'S Of THIS PRO.JECT Srrr/f'ACIUTY ARE NOT TO BE 
ALTERED IN' 'hilS CONSTRUCTKlH PROJECT UNlfSS NOTID OlHERWlS£. 
9. D£TM.S KERDN ARE INTENDED TO SHOW END RESIA.T Of DESIGN. UINOR 
WOOCFX:AllOHS l.tAY BE REOIJIR£D TO surT JOB CONDmONS OR SITUATIONS, AND SUCH 
WOOiflCAllONS StW.1. BE IHCI.LID[D AS PNn' Of THE SCOPE or WORK. 
10. SOL PENETRATIONS THROUCM mE-RATED lAOS wmt UL USTED OR F1RE 
WAAStw.l. JPPR0YED WATERW.S f' .APPI..JCfa£ TO THIS fACIJTY AND OR PROJECT SilL 
11. THE CONTRACTOR StW.L .w<E NEtE5SIRY' PROVISIONS TO PROTECT EXIST'ItC 
ILIPROYEUEMTS, E'ASO.CEMTS, PA\'ING, CURSINC, ETC. CURIHG CONSTRUC110H. UPON 
COLIPUJlQH OF' WORK, eotn'RACTOR StW.L. REPAJR »11 CW.W:E THAT W.Y W.'vt 
OCCURRED DUE TO THE: COHSTRliCTlON ON OR ABOUT TllE PROPERTY. 
12. CONTRACTOR SH.t.ll. SEE TO IT WAT GENERAL WORK AAfA IS K(PT a..rAN AHO 
1-lAZAAD mE£ DURING CONSTRUC'TlON Nro DISPOSE Of All Olin', DEBRIS, RUBSISH Nro 
REWOVE EOUIPLIENT HOT SPECIFUD AS RElWNlHC ON THE PROPERTY. PROliSES SHAll 
BE L£fT IN CL..£»1 CONOITlOH AND FR£E fRON PNKT SPOTS, OUST. OR SUUDC£S Of mt 
NA1\JRE. 
13. THE AAOmCTS/EHCINEERS HAVE ),V,[)( EVERY EfTORT TO S£T fORnl IN THE 
COHSTRIJCTIOH AHO COtffltiCT QOCUI.IENTS THE COUPL£JE SOOPE OF WORK. 
COtfTRACTORS BIDDING THE JOB ARE NMRTHELESS CNJTlOHED TH.\T WINOR OIIISSIOHS 
OR ERRORS IN TH£ DRAWINGS AHO OR SPEOflC'.ATIONS SHAll NOT EXCUSE SNO 
CONTRACTOR FROLI COUPI.ET1NG THE PROJECT ~0 DoiPf!<Mt,IENTS IN AC:C:ORQI.NCE WITH 
THE INTOO Of TH£SE OOCUIIOOS. THE BIOOER SHAll B£AA THE R£SfiClNSIBUTY or 
NOT1FYIHC (IN WRITlNC) THE ARaiiTEC'I'jrNCINEER or Nff CONFUCTS. ERRORS, OR 
OWISSIOHS PRIOR TO THE SUBUISSIOH Of' CONTRACTOR'S PROf'OSAL IN TH£ EVENT Of 
DISCREPANCIES THE CONTRACTOR SHAll PRICE THE t.KlRE COS'n.Y OR EXTENSM: WORK, 
UHL£5S DIRECTID OTHER1i!S£. 

Exhibit D-1 
• verlZJ}n WIRELESS 

255 Parkshore Drive, Folsom, CA 95630 

TAHOE PO 
AWS PROJECT 

1352 & 1360 JOHNSON BLVD. 
SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CA 96150 

APN: 025-010-211 
LOCATION #: 160189 

PROJECT #: 20130887642 

~MWm~ 
~ Stoto It, 

,_ 89 

S. LAKE TAHOE, CA 

DIRECTIONS 

£ROW Y£R!ZQN OffJCf 9 255 pNDCSHORf OR fQl SON CA 9S6JO; 

~ 
\; 

\ 
'l) 

1. START OUT COIHC SOUTlfWEST ON PAAKSHOR£ OR tOWARD fOLSOY avo. 
2. l\JRH L£fT ONTO f'Ol.SOU ll.VD. 

3. llJRN l.!fT ONTO BUJE AAWIE RD. 

4. TURN RIQiT ONTO PRNRIE 01Y RO. 

5. WERC£ 001'0 US-50 E TOWARD SOUTH LAKE TAHOE. 

15. tuRN SUCKT RIGHT ONTO lAKE T~ fl.W/US-50. 

7. TURN RIGHT ONTO At TAHOE B.VO. 

a. tuRN l£fT ONTO JOHNSON RD. 

9. 1\JRH WT TO STAY OH JOHNSON RD. 

10. 1360 JOHNSON fl.W. 

_, 
~ 

South Lake TUloe, CA. 

LOCATION PLAN~ 
PROJECT MILESTONES 

10/18/2013 

10/31/2013 

90X CClHSTRUCt10N OOCUt.IEMJS 

100X CONSTRI..IC'TlO OOCUWEMS 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

W!liUlBit 
COUNTY Of n. DORADO 
28.50 FNRl.N(E CT. 
PI..ACDM.l.E. CA 95667 
CONTACT ~ LUOSAW 
PH; 530-621-~illl 

~ 
WHUEL S. TSIHlAS 
LIST AAOITECTS. INC. 
801 JrUiAU8AA BLW., soor 2 
~.CA9M115 
916-505-31111 
morM~eiOmstordlitecta.com 

!ml'ollfl: 
VERIZON WIREl.£SS 
255 PARKSHORE ORM: 
F'OI.SOW, CA Q56JO 

CQNSIRI!CDQN WNNjEB; 
TO BE om:RWIH[D 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

pBOPfKD' !HfDR),!lDQN 
LAUTUDE: H3S' 56' OJ.38" HAD 8J 
LOHCmJOE: W11V' 58' 18.28" HAD 8J 

ASSE55QR'5 f!.RCD MNAfR: 02.5-01D-211 

~ CITY Of" SOUlH LN<E TAHOE 

~ 5-2 (U'""""ED TEl.ElXlWW\JNICAllONS fH:UTY) U (TDW£J!) 

TtPf Of CONS'IRUCIION· V-B 

ZONINC: 10WH COO!R 

CODE COMPLIANCE 
AU. WORK N¥J WAltRW.S SJW.L 1£ P£RFORNED AHO INSTALLED IN ACXXIRDAHCE 
WITH THE CURRENT IDITIOHS Of Tl£ rot.LOWIHG COOES AS ADOPT[[) IN' lH£ l.DCN.. 
COYERHING NJTHORI11ES. HontNC IN THESE PlAHS IS TO BE cotmRUED TO PERWIT 
WORK HOT CONF'ORWINC TO tHESE C00£5: 
1. 2010 CAI.lfORNIA Jlli,IINISTRATM CODE (CAC) (INQ.. 11T1..[ 24 a: 25) 
2. 2010 CAI..FORH'-' BUI.OINC CODE (C8C) 
3. 2010 CAI..t1JRN'-' R£.SIOENtW. BUilDCNC CODE 
4. 2010 CAl.fllOH. El£C110CAI. CODE (CEC) 
5. 2010 CALIFtlftH'-' WEC~ COD( (C»C) 
5. 2010 CAI.FORH'-' PUNBING ax>E (CPC) 
7. 2010 CAlf'ORH'-' ~ERCY COOE (CEHC) 
e. 2010 CAUllRN'-' HISTORICAL BIJI.lliNG COOE 
9. 2010 CAl..f'ORN'-' mE CODE (crt) 
10. 2010 CALfORHIA. EXISTING BUILDING 000( 
11. 2010 CAl.f'ORPM CAEIN BUI.DINC STN4:Wil'S CODE (CJLCreon CODE) 
12. 2010 CALJ1lRtoM REf'ERO«:[ STANDARDS COO£ 
13. LOCAL COUNTY OR art ORDINANCES 
ACCESSBIITY REOUIRDIENTS: TlfS FACIJTY IS UMI.WU£0 Nro HOT fOR HIJirL.\N 
KWTATIOtt ACCESSIBIUTY NOT RECMRm IH ACmRt:Wa: WITH TI£ 2010 C8C 
110JB.1, EXCEPTX)H 1. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

ffiOPOSW yo<l!flCADOH Of IJt fllSTtiC 'tfWON !'Rfl f'SS IDftQUytJN!CAT!QNS 
fhQL.JTY NCJI ID!HC· 

- REIKM: (J) EX1S11NC \UOZDI< WlR!USS A11111<NAS, (1) PER SECTOR, • 
RfJ'IJ.cE W/ (J) NEW \UOZON W1RO.ESS ANTENNAS, (1) PER SEC1llR, 01< 
EXISPMG PIPE YOUNTS. 

- INSTALL (2) H£'W \U!IZON WIREL£SS RA'1'tNJ SURCE PROTECTORS, (1) D 
EQIJ1PljElfT SHElTER • (1) 0 NmJ<NAS. 

- INSTALl (3) H£'W \U!IZON WIREL£SS RRH UNITS, (1) PER SECTOR. 

- R£PIJC( (12) oasnNC RUNS OF 7/P/ COAXIAL.~ W/ (12) NEW RUNS 
or 1 5/8" CXWCIAl. CABLES Al.ONC SHAE CABLE ROLITL 

- INSTIU (1) H£'W 'vtRIZON WIRELESS 1 5/8" H"J1H) CNl£ iLOHG EXISTING 
Clll.E R001E. 

- INST.tU (1) NEW \U!IZOH 'IMEL£SS R£T CABl.E ALONG EXIS11NC CABLE ROUTE. 

NOTE: VERtZOH WIRl1ESS NlTENNAS J: EOIJIPYENT to BE PNNTm to Wo\TCH 

INDEX OF DRAWINGS 

1. T1.1 1m.£ SHEET. LOCATlOH PLAN, PROJECT ~TA 
2. A1 .1 CMJWl. SITE F'lAH 
3. A1.2 EJ4.ARGED ECUPUEHT lAYOUT PI.J,NS 
<4 . 1.2.0 EXISTlNG PROJECT Q..EVATKlHS 
~ 1.2.1 PROPOSED PROJECT D.EVATIOHS 
B. A3.1 COHSTRUC110H OETNLS 

l
i il 

~ f li 
•• 

UJ ' li 
1- I •• 0 3 ., 

~ II !; 
I ,; I• 
0 l' l' 

~ ''I m 1- li .. ~ 
Ul • J,· 
:::!: .~ ., 

•I 

WI~ 
~ 

· :;;: 0 

~w t; 
"' w s<S a 

~w g: 
~~ ~ 

t; :;:"" ~ 
oa~~ 0.. 

~!!:""~ z 

~~~~ ~ 

i g 
jf~~ 

~ 

~ 
I 

rlle:IIU44_l11.... I 
Drown 9y:.u 
O'IICUdBy:m 

"""'•""" Dale: W31/U 

r~~.~l 



NVld 31JS TM!3AO 

0Sl96 v:> 30HV13>1Vl HlllOS ·~-· 
"OA18 NOSNHOr 091:1 ~ Z~>l S9313YM"""~·£11:11f\ 

mroHd SH.V 
Od 30HV1 

{. 2 :::1 01 ~ ~I 
Ql ""' 
;I ~ 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

~~ I 
~~ I 

I 
iil · I d I 
l;l I 



0' ,. 5' 

EXIsnNC 101.0' TAU. J.IOHOPOLE, 
Err' OTHERS, TO REWAIH 

Rl)j(M (J) EXIS11NC VER!ZON 
W1REl£SS Alf1DjNAS, (1) PER 

SECTOR, • REI'1J<:E W/ (J) 
NEW VERIZON YMfl£SS 

AKTENNAS, (1) PER SECTOR. 
ON EXJSnHC PIPE MOUNTS 

3/4. - t'-o· 

_.ws<C1~ 
~ 

(J) EX1S11NC VEROOII 
Yr'IREILSS AHIDINAS, (1) PER 

S£CTOR, TO REWJH 

10' 
NOT£: \'£RIZOH WIRW:SS mmlt-Wi &: 
EQUIPWOO TO 8£ P~NltD TO llaATat 

~~~ 6 EJUS11NGVERIZOII 

·"' ~Al.1 ==.•EXIT 

\1>-~ 
":~'~'> 

'~ 

~~ 
''l:l 

@ @ENLARGED NEW ANTENNA LAYOUT PLAN 
A1.2 SCALE: 3/4• • 1'-D" 

o· 1' s· 

3/4 •• 1'-o· 

EXISTINC 101,0' TAU I,IOOOPOL£. 
B'f OTHERS, TO ROOIH 

~ 

(6) EJCOTING VERIZOII 

W1REUSS """'"'"· (2) PER 
SECTOR 

10' 

I I 
,, 

(J) EXISTlHC IDUIOH 
WIREL£SS WOUHTlHC 

""""' (1) PER SECTOR, 
TO REIU.IH 

EXISTING VERIZON 
WlRQ..ESS ICE BRIOCE 

TO R~H 

EXISTING VERIZOH 
'MR£LESS EOUIPYENT 

SHElTER TO R~H 

~-----a ______ _;-®=.~ ::::r 
I r'I.II~ l l ,.....__ I -------

---------~J1~~:.:=~=~~~ 

~--------:'(:;'-.g.!:+' =~o~m:., '~IMl.:r '-'111£ 

12\ INSTAll (1) NEW vt:R!ZON WIRElESS RAYCA.P SVRC£ 
~PROTECTOR YIUHIN EXIST1NC EOUIPWOIT SHD.TER 

EXlSliNC EOUIP!r4NT 
SHD..TER.B'I'atl1ERS. 
TO REWAIN 

L I J~ 
"--~ lo ..orr~ 

BOl..lJ.RDS TO REW.IH 

EXlSl'WC 'o'ERIIOO WIRElESS 
P\ll BOX TO RDWH 

'---------~N~~OOTOWIR~ 

• • 

ENLARGED EQUIPMENT LAYOUT PLAN 
SCAI.[, 1/2' - 1'-D' 

~ 
~ 
~ h u 
q 

" p , 
I• 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
f ~ 
M ~, 
~ 

• ~, C/1 
~- ?; 
CD~ ~ 

5l <S Q. 

~~ 
~:1< 

9~: 
o;:<~-~ 

·~if"<<~ 
0~~ 
~<~ 



(J) El<JSTINC I<RlZOH WIR£l£SS IIOUNTING 
FRAUES, (1) PER SECTOR 

ALL EXISTING TR£ES 

EXISTlNG V[RIZQH WIRELESS ICE 
BRIDGE 

EXIS11NG VERIZOH WlRD.ISS 
WAVEGUIDE EHTR'I' 

TOP~~ .. ~~.L~.~ ~ 

I EXISIIHG EOOJ>Ij[HT, BY OTHERS 

·------------R!'J!:.._~o~ $ 
_,...-----~~:c~~i.""~ 

----=Clc:cr'--"~~~;o~ $ 

---------EXISTIHC EOUIPWENT, BY OTHERS 

~-----EXISTING £0UIPWENT, BY OTHERS 

~EXISTIHC 101 '-<1• t.KIHOPOL£ 

EXISTlHG \-mZON WIR£LESS PULL BOX 

AU. EXIS1IHC PROlECOOH I30U..ARDS 

El<JSliHG """'sii:!.~------' 

12\ EXISTING WEST ELEVATION 

~=·~·~ 

EXISTIHC EOUIP'WENT, BY OTHERS--------,. 

(J) El<lS1IHG I<RlZ...::'l';F ... ~--------./ 

EXJSnHC EQUPWENT, BY OTHERS--------'~ 

~ -, VERIZON WJRf1.ESS NI'TlHNAS a: 
ENT TO BE P.AM'ED TO ~Tat 

TIP~~ /_CMJWl._~ 
123.1 '~ 

_..-----EXISIIHG EQUIPIIOO, BY OTHERS 

---------R!'~~o~ $ 
~-----EXISTING EQUIPUOO, BY OTHERS 

----=Cl'-'cr'--"~~DH ~ N,!!D"'S $ 
- 80.o' A.C.l. 

'-----~~:C2~:'SE~~ 

~~ EXISTOIG 101'-0' l<lHOPOl£ 

~=trr~~TERYMEliSS 
EXlSTlNC VERJZOH 'MREl£SS CPS 

_,.----- AHT!NHA 

fl\ EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION 
~SC.II.E: 1/8'. 1'-0' 

r ®IIi ., 
UJ ' li 
f- I •• u 1 •J 
w It I~ 
f- '• I tt! ,. 
u Ji ,1, 
<! I II oc tl 'I 
1- ~i •a' 
(fJ • tl' 
:::iE il .• 1 
.tmt. I~ •. ,, 

~! 

g~ 
co~ VI 

&1<5 
z 
0 

~~ ~ 
~~ ~ 

9~: "' 
~~-s ~ ~Q.~5 a 
!~~Sl "' a. 

(.!) :! 

i ~ 

~~~~· 
~ 

~ 
--
-
-

f'lii:"IIU4II 
Drown&t: 
O.:Ud &t: 1m 

Soole:~llmll =--

r~;.o I 



(l) EXlSTHl """'"" YMEl£SS IIOUPIIlHO 
FIWIES, (1) PU! SECTOR, TO """"' 

RDI<M: (l) EllS1WG """'"" YMEl£SS 
NITEHHAS, {I) PU! SECTOII, • Rll'lACE W/ 

(l) NEW YEJ!IZON YMEl£SS """"'-'S, (I) 
PER SECTOR. ON EXIST'ffG P\PE YOUNTS 

INSTJU (~~~N~~'M~YOU~--------.J 

EXJST1I4Ci V£RIZOH WIRfllSS ICE 
BRIOC( TO ROWN 

EXISTINC 't'ERIZON WIREL£SS 
WAVEGUIDE ENTRY TO ROWN 

_ TOP~~A!f~ .. /_~"1·~ ~ 

I ~,: fc\":":J· "' 

--------------~~~0~ $ 
(l) EXISliNC """'"" 

,------------YMEliSS """"""'· (I) PER 
SECTOR. TO ROWN 

------ CLOfHEWl:~~.!!L_~;o~$ 

------------=: f~· lrf 

~~------~a:: f~· BY 

EXISTlHG 101'-Q" 
~WONOPOt.r TO RflWH 

Rll'lACE (12) EXIS!INC RUNS Of 7/8' CXloiXIII. CABlES W/ (12) 
HEW RUNS Of 1 5/5" COAXIAL CJ.BLES ALONG SAW£ CJa.£ ROUT£ 

INSTAll (I) 10 VER!ZON YMEl£SS I 5/8' I<!8R10 c.<a£ 
a: (1) N£W RET CJa.£ Al.ONC EX!STlHG Cia! ROUTE 

EXlS'T'INC VERIZOH WIRWSS 
PUlL BOX TO ROoWH 

All. EXIST1NC PROT[CllOH 
B01..1AADS TO ROIAIN 

~ :"ro~-----' 

(2\ PROPO.SED WEST ELEVATION 
~"""' 1/8'. 1'-o' 

~~~--------------~ 

..sTNJ. (~Wo~"'':WSIIOU"\:'1------------, 

""""" (l) EllSTWG """'"" YMEl£SS 

~ ~': =. ·= <6------------, 
PER S£CTOR. OH EXISTINC PIPE WOUtmi 

(l) = wz:, = :"'.::::---------../ 

1
·- I ootE: VERIZOH WIREl.fSS NmNKAS • 

EQOIPWENT TO BE PAINJID TO WATCH 

-·-----~_£!:__~ ~~-~.,..~ ~ 

~~-------= :=·"' 

---------~_!:_~0~ $ 
~~--------= f~·"' 

CLOF'HE.'WA:D!'INC\f.!IZON~~ $ 
(J) E:XISTlHC \mZOH iO.D' A.C.L 

"-----YMEliSS """"""'·(I) PU! 
SECfOR, TO RO.WN 

~~~~=l[R~~ 
EXISTViC VERIZOH WIRELESS CPS 

.,....---AKTtNNA TO ROWH 

IHSTAI.l (1) HEW VDt!ZOH 'fMflLSS I 5/8" 
HY8R1D Ctr8l£ a: (1) NEW R£1' CAll.[ ALOHC 
EXrSJV.IC CABLE ROUTE 

11\ PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION 
\@"""' 1/8'-;;r:{)' 

r ~I II 
'I 

(]) ' li 
1- I •• u ~ 'I 
w II 1: 1- •• 
I .. ! ~i 
u J• ,rl 
<( I II n: tl 'I ~ li .. ~ 
en • n· 
~ .: ··' ~ ,q ··1, ~: 

"' 

Ill 
~~~~ 

~ 

~ 
-
-
-
-

Flii:IUM..An 
Onnrn 9t: .u 
Chec~&1:-"""'·­= 

r~;.ll 



SECTOR INFORMATION ANTENNA LAYOUT SUMMARY 
SECTOR I COOERUNE (>a) PROPOSm ~CES 

I!!J'LIC£ 
A I 90.0' 

NONE 

I "" I ·:IT I BXo\-70063-4Cf 

I 
I!!J'LIC£ 

• I g(),Q' 

140' BXA-80080/4CF NONE 

I "" I:ITI BXA-7006J-4CF' I I!!J'LIC£ 
c I 90.0' 

260' BX4-80080/4CF NONE 

ANTENNAS POST MODIFICATION: 

"'""' 
1. PROWl£ (1) JDOfOONAI.. 5/16• RET CAa.E FROI.I EOVIPWENT AAfJ. TO ~ 
~ PROWlE (1) AOOmoNAI. 1 5/8" 1IYBR10 Cla.E fROII EOUPIIOO AA£A TO AN1El<NAS. 
J. EXISllttG GPS IHTENHA. a: CAa.E TO RO!Ait. 
4, fURNISH ALL NEW AHTENNAS wml OO«MTT.T BRACKETS. ~l[ REWRED OOWNTl.T FOR £lOt ~ WITH Rf' ENCINEER. 
~ PR(MO[ 1/2• DWrlE1ER COWotL JUWPER CABlE F'ROW ~ TO MAIN COO::W. aa.E. 
6. W00£1. HUW8£RS PROWlED M( SUBJ(CT TO \'DaflCATlOH WITH THE RF ENCINEIR PRKlR TO f6TAI.JATIOH. 

ANTENNA COAXIAL CABLE SUMMARY 
POST WOOflCAOOH l.ENCTH EXISTING CONDmOHS PROPOSED CtWlCtS POST WOOiflCATXIN 

sati-1 065658 ±115'-o' 

BXA-80000/4CI' ±115'-o' 

SSNH-1 065658 :!:115'-o' 

(12) 7/8" 
BXA-80080/4CI' :!:115'-o' 

I!!J'LIC£ (12) 1 5/8" 

SBNH-1065MB ±115'-o' 

BXA-80080/4CI' :1:115'-o' 

6 ANTENNA COAXLAL CABLES POST MODIFICATION: I 12 

Q§§J ~
1'-£>!• =~ED 

51W. 
WOUHTIHC PIPE 

-....[ PASSr<t COtMCTlOH 
fNI.!SS rnct.OSURE 

lNT WDCHT: +/- 57 lBS 

rrrmlhEX1S11NCPI.'OWOOO 
~ moo BACKOOWJ 
/ 

/ 

;i ~ 
1---=.o.."""' 

060' • 180' """' ~ 

(1)RETCAII.E~ 
(1) RVHS or 1 5/8' 1IYBR10 c.<a.E 

(12) RUNS <>' 1 5/f/ COOIAI. Cla.E 

EXISllHG 10"a25" ornrr PORT-----

il 
7 c. 

.IJle.l1f.l! 
!r,WNTAIN 16' Q.R 0 

TOP or UNIT 
F='\, 

§~~~· §~a§§csa 
t§§e1§@§§ 
~~~~~~~ 

Wr.INTAIN 12' Q.R 
OOOTTOt.IOfUNIT 

~ 
EXlS11NC 

~--~AN1ZED 
YOUHTIHC PIPE 

'-t--
» 

ElDli.ll!.l! lilllUIEI 

.J'bdl, 

3~ 
fH!ll!UlDt 

rl: I"" 
1" 

.llle...IIE.l! 

~ 
WAI.l.t.IOUNTlNG 

BR.IC1<ET"' 
EQU1P11ENT 
WAN\IFAC11JREJI 

J/8' 'MJOD SCREWS 0 
EACH ATTACHWEHT 

"""' 

UNIT WEICHT: +/- J2 LBS 

@~~-62~~.-~?RT DIAGRAMS I ~.1 ~o;511~1~ _,uNIT RRH MODEL ERICSSON RRUS12l ('2\ RAYCAP SURGE PROTECTOR 0 SHELTER 
~SCALE: 1-1/2" •1'-o' 

~ 
. 

. 

8 

• VN:.Nff PORT 

• PROPOSED 1 5/8" COAX 

• PROPOSED I 5/8" HYBRID 
CAlLE t (1) RET CAlLE 

• CCCUP1Ell 1/2" CPS c.<a.E 

I I 
-------,....... ....... ........ ...... 

// ''>--_.,.--__ 
_/ / 

( ) .:5=5ftli/ 0 ' / I 
g(_ J~ CAI.V. (2) 3/8" 1lll. CAI.V. STL 
U-BOI..TS BOLTS, HUTS NolO WASHERS \ O 

EXlS11NC CAI.V. STL \ 
= = ElOSTlNC CAI.V. ANITNNA IIOU1ITIHC POPE -.._ l jJ 

STL~ -
WotiNT NEW ~IZOH W!RE1£SS 

,-----

', 
\ 
\ 
I 
I 
I 

I 
// 

~~i 
iJ 
I( ., 
!t 
II ., 

(f)' li 
f- I •• 0 3 ., 

w )1 I~ f- •• 
I ot! ~: 
u J• ,1! 
<1: 'I II 
1- li ... ~ n: ~!, 'I 
Ul • Jr• 
:::!: il !.1 
LJD. ~~ 
• '!1 ~: 

·~ 
~iD 
"'"' 
~15 ~ 
z..., < 
~~ t;j 
:il""' 0 ~~~ z 

~~~ B """- § 
~l'l~Sl :::J 
"-'<- ~ 

gj z 

i 8 

)til 

~ 
-
-
-
-

fRQtfi...W:! PMEt NfTENHA 

EXISTlNQ WAVEGUIDE VIEW F'RON I 0 EXlSTINC CN..V. sn.. 
SH!J.IER (IN1ER10R /EXIERKlR) """""'110U1!1111C PPE ~No.,...., EXISTtfC WAVECUI>E VIEW FROiot 

EQU1P11ENT ROOII (1lf!ERIOR /EXIERKlR) 

UNIT WEICHT:+/- 14 lBS A3.1 
.llle...IIE.l!@ '~1~Nfii~~NNIA~~M~O~U~~mDa~~AI~L __________________ _ 3 RAYCAP SURGE PROTECTOR 0 ANTENNAS -r,., """'-" 

1
• • 

1
•_,• (I\ WAVEGUIDE DIAGRAM AJ.

1 
"""'-" 1-112 • 1-<l . ~SCALE: 1-1/2'• 1'-o' 


